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Springfree Trampoline USA Inc., 151 
Whitehall Drive, Unit 2, Markham, 
Ontario L3R 9T1, Canada; 

Spring Free Limited Partnership, 151 
Whitehall Drive, Unit 2, Markham, 
Ontario L3R 9T1, Canada. 

(b) The respondent is the following 
entity alleged to be in violation of 
section 337, and is the party upon 
which the complaint is to be served: 
Vuly Trampolines Pty. Ltd., 95 Ingleston 
Road, Wakerly, Brisbane, Queensland 
4154, Australia. 

(3) For the investigation so instituted, 
the Chief Administrative Law Judge, 
U.S. International Trade Commission, 
shall designate the presiding 
Administrative Law Judge. 

The Office of Unfair Import 
Investigations will not participate as a 
party in this investigation. 

Responses to the complaint and the 
notice of investigation must be 
submitted by the named respondents in 
accordance with section 210.13 of the 
Commission’s Rules of Practice and 
Procedure, 19 CFR 210.13. Pursuant to 
19 CFR 201.16(e) and 210.13(a), such 
responses will be considered by the 
Commission if received not later than 20 
days after the date of service by the 
Commission of the complaint and the 
notice of investigation. Extensions of 
time for submitting responses to the 
complaint and the notice of 
investigation will not be granted unless 
good cause therefor is shown. 

Failure of the respondent to file a 
timely response to each allegation in the 
complaint and in this notice may be 
deemed to constitute a waiver of the 
right to appear and contest the 
allegations of the complaint and this 
notice, and to authorize the 
administrative law judge and the 
Commission, without further notice to 
the respondent, to find the facts to be as 
alleged in the complaint and this notice 
and to enter an initial determination 
and a final determination containing 
such findings, and may result in the 
issuance of an exclusion order or a cease 
and desist order or both directed against 
the respondent. 

By order of the Commission. 

Dated: January 24, 2014. 

Lisa R. Barton, 
Acting Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2014–01804 Filed 1–29–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0019] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested: Federal 
Firearms License (FFL) RENEWAL 
Application 

ACTION: 60-day notice. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will submit the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. This notice 
requests comments from the public and 
affected agencies concerning the 
proposed information collection. 
Comments are encouraged and will be 
accepted for ‘‘sixty days’’ until March 
31, 2014. This process is conducted in 
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Tracey Robertson, 
tracey.robertson@atf.gov Chief, Federal 
Firearms Licensing Center, 244 Needy 
Road, Martinsburg, WV 25405. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 
Summary of Information Collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Federal Firearms License (FFL) 
RENEWAL Application. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 8 
(5310.11) Part 11. Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for- 
profit. Other: Individual or households. 

Need for Collection: 
The form is filed by the licensee 

desiring to renew a Federal firearms 
license. It is used to identify the 
applicant, locate the business/collection 
premises, identify the type of business/ 
collection activity, and determine the 
eligibility of the applicant. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 30,000 
respondents will complete a 30 minute 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
15,000 annual total burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3W– 
1407B, Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: January 27, 2014. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–01844 Filed 1–29–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0039] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested: Federal 
Firearms Licensee Firearms Inventory 
Theft/Loss Report 

ACTION: 60-day notice. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will submit the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
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(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. Comments are 
encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until March 31, 2014. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact April Carroll, Chief, Law 
Enforcement Support Branch, National 
Tracing Center, 244 Needy Road, 
Martinsburg, WV 25405. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 
Summary of Information Collection: 
(1) Type of Information Collection: 

Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Federal Firearms Licensee Firearms 
Inventory Theft/Loss Report. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 
3310.11. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. Other: Business or other 
for-profit. 

Need for Collection: 

Authorization of this form is 
requested as the Violent Crime Control 
and Law Enforcement Act requires 
Federal firearms licensees to report to 
the Bureau of Alcohol,Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives and to the 
appropriate local authorities any theft or 
loss of a firearm from the licensee’s 
inventory or collection, within a 
specific time frame after the theft or loss 
is discovered. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 4,000 
respondents will complete a 24 minute 
form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 1,600 
annual total burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3W– 
1407B, Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: January 27, 2014. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2014–01845 Filed 1–29–14; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Drug Enforcement Administration 

[Docket No. DEA–387P] 

Controlled Substances: 2014 Proposed 
Aggregate Production Quota for Three 
Temporarily Controlled Synthetic 
Phenethylamines 

AGENCY: Drug Enforcement 
Administration (DEA), Department of 
Justice. 
ACTION: Notice of a proposed 2014 
aggregate production quota for three 
synthetic phenethylamines. 

SUMMARY: Three synthetic 
phenethylamines 2-(4-iodo-2,5- 
dimethoxyphenyl)-N-(2- 
methoxybenzyl)ethanamine (25I- 
NBOMe; 2C-I-NBOMe; 25I; Cimbi-5), 2- 
(4-chloro-2,5-dimethoxyphenyl)-N-(2- 
methoxybenzyl)ethanamine (25C- 
NBOMe; 2C-C-NBOMe; 25C; Cimbi-82), 
and 2-(4-bromo-2,5-dimethoxyphenyl)- 
N-(2-methoxybenzyl)ethanamine (25B- 
NBOMe; 2C-B-NBOMe; 25B; Cimbi-36) 
were temporarily placed in schedule I of 
the Controlled Substances Act (CSA) by 
a final order published by the Drug 
Enforcement Administration (DEA) on 

November 15, 2013 (78 FR 68716). This 
means that any manufacturer that 
wishes to manufacture 25I-NBOMe, 
25C-NBOMe, or 25B-NBOMe after 
November 15, 2013, must be registered 
with the DEA and have obtained a 
manufacturing quota for 25I-NBOMe, 
25C-NBOMe, or 25B-NBOMe pursuant 
to 21 CFR part 1303. The DEA cannot 
issue individual manufacturing quotas 
for 25I-NBOMe, 25C-NBOMe, or 25B- 
NBOMe unless and until it establishes 
an aggregate production quota. 
Therefore, this notice proposes a 2014 
aggregate production quota for 25I- 
NBOMe, 25C-NBOMe, and 25B-NBOMe. 
DATES: Comments or objections should 
be received on or before March 3, 2014. 
ADDRESSES: To ensure proper handling 
of comments, please reference ‘‘Docket 
No. DEA–387P’’ on all electronic and 
written correspondence. The DEA 
encourages that all comments be 
submitted electronically through 
www.regulations.gov using the 
electronic comment form provided on 
that site. An electronic copy of this 
document is also available at 
www.regulations.gov for easy reference. 
Paper comments that duplicate the 
electronic submission are not necessary 
as all comments submitted to 
www.regulations.gov will be posted for 
public review and are part of the official 
docket record. Written comments 
submitted via regular or express mail 
should be sent to the Drug Enforcement 
Administration, Attention: DEA Federal 
Register Representative/ODW, 8701 
Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 
22152. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Ruth A. Carter, Acting Chief, Policy 
Evaluation and Analysis Section, Office 
of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration; Mailing Address: 8701 
Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 
22152, Telephone: (202) 598–6812. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Posting of Public Comments 
The Freedom of Information Act 

applies to all comments received. All 
comments received are considered part 
of the public record and made available 
for public inspection online at 
www.regulations.gov and in the DEA’s 
public docket. Such information 
includes personal identifying 
information (such as your name, 
address, etc.) voluntarily submitted by 
the commenter. 

If you want to submit personal 
identifying information (such as your 
name, address, etc.) as part of your 
comment, but do not want it to be 
posted online or made available in the 
public docket, you must include the 
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